



## **VIA ELECTRONIC FILING**

December 15, 2020

Kimberly D. Bose, Secretary Federal Energy Regulatory Commission 888 First Street, NE Washington, DC 20426

Re: Ashokan Pumped Storage Project, FERC Project No. P 15056; Proof of Publication of Public Notice for Application for Preliminary Permit

Dear Secretary Bose:

On November 19, 2020, Premium Energy Holding, LLC ("Premium Energy") filed with the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission ("FERC") its preliminary permit application for the **Ashokan Pumped Storage Project**, FERC Project No. 15056 ("Project"). Pursuant to 18 C.F.R. §§ 4.32 and 4.81 (2016) of the Commission's regulations, Premium Energy published notice of the filing of the application in newspapers of general circulation in Kern County, California, where the proposed Project would be located. Proof of publication of the public notice was published twice in the following newspaper:

Hudson Valley One on November 25th and December 2nd.

If you have any questions regarding this submittal, please contact the undersigned, at <a href="mailto:vrojas@pehll.com">vrojas@pehll.com</a>. Thank you for your assistance in this matter.

Sincerely,

Victor M. Rojas Managing Director Premium Energy Holdings, LLC

W/Attachments

## Hudson Valley One

PO Box 3329 Kingston, NY 12402

## Affidavit of Publication

State of New York County of Ulster

LEGAL NOTICE
NOTICE OF FILING WITH FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION
Premium Energy Holdings, LLC hereby provides notice of its filing with the Federal Energy
Regulatory Commission (FERC) of an application
for a Preliminally Permit to study the proposed
Ashokan PSP Froject No. 15056: (i) The application was filed vith FERC on November 19, 2020;
(ii) the proposed project would be located pear tion was filed with FERC on November 19, 2020; (ii) the proposed project would be located near the city of Kingston in Ulster County, NY. The project would have an estimated capacity of 800 megawatts; (iii) Premium Energy's address is 355 S. Lemon Ave., Suite A, Walnut, CA 91789; (iv) a copy of the application is available for inspection and reproduction at FERC's Public Reference Room, located at 888 First Street, NE. Room 2A, Washington, DC 20426, or by calling 202-502-8371. This filing may also be viewed on the FERC website at http://www.ferc.gov/docs-filing/elibrary.asp. The accession number is 202011195202. For assistance, please contact FERC Online Support at FERCOnlineSupport@ferc.gov or toll free at 1-866-208-3676. FERC will publish a notice soliciting public participation Tobi Watson

being duly sworn, deposes and says that she is the Legal Notice manager of a newspaper printed in Wappingers Falls and published in Kingston, New York and County of Ulster aforesaid entitled

**Hudson Valley One** 

and that a notice, of which the annexed is a printed copy, has been duly and regularly published 1 time each week for 2 consecutive weeks commencing with issue 48 on November 25, 2020 & ending w/issue 49 on December Z, 2020

Subscribed and sworn to before

me, this day of

Notary Public

ELIZABETH K. JACKSON NOTARY PUBLIC-STATE OF NEW YORK No. 01JA6199137

Qualified in Ulster County My Commission Expires January 12, 20 25